Sarah Puzzo Utah Clean Energy 1014 2nd Ave. Salt Lake City, UT 84103 (801) 363-4046 spuzzo@utahcleanenergy.org

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of PacifiCorp's 2023

Integrated Resource Plan

Docket No. 23-035-10

Petition For Leave To

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code R746-1-108, Utah Clean Energy respectfully petitions the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for leave to intervene in this docket regarding PacifiCorp's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan. In support of this petition, Utah Clean Energy states the following:

- 1. Utah Clean Energy is a state-based, non-profit, public interest organization working to create healthy, thriving communities empowered and sustained by clean energy. Our mission is to lead and accelerate the clean energy transformation with vision and expertise. Our work focuses on preventing wasted energy, facilitating clean energy, and creating a smart energy future. Through advocacy and education we seek to advance renewable energy and energy efficiency in Utah and the Western Region.
- 2. As an advocate for renewable energy, energy efficiency, conservation and a sustainable energy future, Utah Clean Energy's legal rights and interests may be substantially affected by this proceeding.

- 3. Utah Clean Energy has not fully determined specific positions it will take or the relief it will seek. Utah Clean Energy seeks to intervene for purposes of protecting its interests as they arise.
- 4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be materially impaired by allowing Utah Clean Energy to intervene.
 - 5. Notices should be sent to the following:

Sarah Puzzo
Logan Mitchell
Sarah Wright
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2nd Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 363-4046
spuzzo@utahcleanenergy.org
logan@utahcleanenergy.org
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

WHEREFORE, Utah Clean Energy requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its interests as they may arise.

DATED this 5th day of March 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 23-035-10

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 5th day of March 2023, on the following:

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com
Joseph Dallas joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com

PacifiCorp IRP irp@pacificorp.com

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov

DPU Data Request dpudatarequest@utah.gov

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

ocs@utah.gov

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY

Sarah Puzzo spuzzo@utahcleanenergy.org
Logan Mitchell logan@utahcleanenergy.org
Sarah Wright sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS

Phillip J. Russell prussell@hjdlaw.com

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES

Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org
Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org
Karl Boothman karl.boothmsn@westernresources.org

UCARE

Stanley Holmes stholmes3@xmission.com
David Bennett davidbennett@mac.com

SALT LAKE CITY CORP

Christopher Thomas Christopher.thomas@slcgov.com

SIERRA CLUB

Lindsay Beebe Lindsay.beebe@sierraclub.org
Rose Monahan rose.monahan@sierraclub.org

INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE

Chris Leger chris@interwest.org